
DESIGN OF A WATER TOWER 

IN STEEL 

by 

IRINI NICOLAOU 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of civil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICAL ENGINEER 

in 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

June 1992 

': " 1 9~3 



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

ACADEMIC YEAR 1991 - 1992 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

Title: " Design of a Water Tower in Steel " 

Objectives 

1 ) To decide the geometry of the water tower 

2 ) To estimate wind loading 

3) To analyze and design the tower 

4) To produce construction drawings and connection 

details 

Terms and Conditions: 

1) Height of Tower 20 M. 

2) Capacity of Tank to be 100 m3 (20,000 gal.) 

3) Soil bearing Capacity 200 KN/m2 • 

4) Mild Steel throughout. 

Student Irini Nicolaou 

Supervisor 

External Assessor 

D. Andreou 

C. Ioannou 



The major objective of this project was to design a 
Water Tower in Steel for potable water and to produce 
construction drawings and connection details. 

The cost of a water tower depends on its shape and 
whether it is made of concrete or steel. Although steel 
costs costs move than concrete, a steel water tower will 
cost less to be build because the procedure followed is 
easter and requires less time. 

To present better that the objectives were accomplished 
the main body is divided into the following sections: 

a) Advandatages and disadvantages of steel and concrete 
as construction materials for water tower. 

b) Design of Braced Tower supporting water tank. 

c) Calculation of wind load. 

d) Design of Tank-supporting Beams. 

e) Design of Tower members. 

f) Design of foundation to resist uplift. 

g) Connections with Bolts. 

h) Drawings. 



CON TEN T S 

Acknowledgements 

Summary 

Notation 

PART A 

1.0 

2.0 

3.0 

4.0 

5.0 

Introduction 

Advantages and Disadvantages of steel and 

concrete as construction materials for water 

towers 

Design 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3.0 

3.4.0 

3.5 

of Braced tower supporting water tank 

Particulars of scheme • . 

Layout of Steelwork • 

Wind load 

3.3.1 Investigation of wind pressures. 

Design of Tank-supporting Beams . 

3.4.1 Simple Beam Design 

Design of Tower Members . 

1 

3 

6 

6 

10 

10 

24 

24 

38 

3.6 

3.7 

Design of Foundation to Resist uplift . 45 

Check on Estimate Data . . . . . . .. 47 

Connections 

4.1 Advantages and Disadvantages of welding 

4.2.0 Riveted and Bolted Connections 

4.2.1 General notes. 

3.2.2 Bolting. 

References 

Tables 

Part B 

1) Drawings 

2) Catalogues 

48 

51 

52 

55 

69 


