# DESIGN OF A WATER TOWER IN STEEL

by IRINI NICOLAOU

Project Report Submitted to the Department of Civil Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia Cyprus in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of TECHNICAL ENGINEER

in

#### CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1992



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE Nicosia - Cyprus

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT ACADEMIC YEAR 1991 - 1992

#### DIPLOMA PROJECT

<u>Title</u>: " Design of a Water Tower in Steel "

## <u>Objectives :</u>

1)	Io decide the geometry of the water tower
2)	Fo estimate wind loading
3)	Fo analyze and design the tower
• .	

4) To produce construction drawings and connection details

## Terms and Conditions :

1)	Height of Tower 20 M.
2)	Capacity of Tank to be 100 $m^3$ (20,000 gal.)
3)	Soil bearing Capacity 200 KN/m <sup>2</sup> .
4)	Mild Steel throughout.

Student	:	Irini Nicolaou
Supervisor	•	D. Andreou
External Assessor	:	C. Ioannou

#### Summary

The major objective of this project was to design a Water Tower in Steel for potable water and to produce construction drawings and connection details.

The cost of a water tower depends on its shape and whether it is made of concrete or steel. Although steel costs costs move than concrete, a steel water tower will cost less to be build because the procedure followed is easter and requires less time.

To present better that the objectives were accomplished the main body is divided into the following sections:

- a) Advandatages and disadvantages of steel and concrete as construction materials for water tower.
- b) Design of Braced Tower supporting water tank.
- c) Calculation of wind load.
- d) Design of Tank-supporting Beams.
- e) Design of Tower members.
- f) Design of foundation to resist uplift.
- q) Connections with Bolts.
- h) Drawings.

### CONTENTS

access prove there access access there

Acknowledgements Summary Notation

## <u>PART A</u>

1.0	Intro	luction	• •	• •	9 O	٠	• •	٠	٠	6	•	0	٠	•	÷	9	1
2.0	Advant	cages ar	nd Di	sadva	antag	ges	of	st	ee	1	and	t					
	concre	ete as c	const	ruct.	ion n	nat	eri	als	; f	or	Wa	at	er				
	towers	5	• • •	• •	• •	•	a e	٠	•	•	٠	9	•	•	ø	0	3
3.0	Design of Braced tower supporting water tank																
	3.1	Particu	ılars	of	schen	ne	•••	,	•	٠	٠	•	٠	•	•	0	6
	3.2	Layout	of S	teel	work	•	• •	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	٠	9	6
	3.3.0	Wind lo	, bad	• •	• •	٠		9	9	•	•	•	•	٠	•	٠	10
		3.3.1	Inves	tiga	tion	of	wi	nd	pr	es	su	re	s	•		9	10
	3.4.0	Design	of T	ank-	suppo	ort	ing	Be	eam	s	•	8	•	•	ə	3	24
		3.4.1 \$	Simpl	e Bea	am De	esi	gn	ð	•	•	•	9	•	ə	3	•	24
	3.5	Design	of T	ower	Memb	ber	s.	٠	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	38
	3.6	Design	of F	ound	atior	ı t	o R	esi	st	u	<b>p</b> 1	ίf	t	•		٠	45
	3.7	Check of	on Es	tima	te Da	ata	•	•	,	•	•	•	8	e	•	•	47
4.0 C	Connec	ctions .	• • •	• •	•••	•	• •	٠	•	•	•	*	•	•	•	•	48
	4.1	Advanta	ages	and 1	Disad	iva	nta	ges	3 0	f	we	ld	in	g	•	•	51
	4.2.0	Riveted	d and	Bol	ted (	Con	nec	tic	ons								
		4.2.1 0	Gener	al n	otes	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	52
		3.2.2 B	Bolti	ng .		•	• •	•	•	•	•	•	•	e	•	•	55
5.0	Refere	ences .	• • •	• •	• •	•	• •	•	٠	•	٠	•	•	•	•	٠	69

Tables

## <u>Part B</u>

- 1) Drawings
- 2) Catalogues